BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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Vocational Nurse License Number 180497 §
issued to SONDRA ANN MORENO § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of SONDRA ANN MORENO, Vocational Nurse License Number 180497,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on July 27, 2016.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Coastal Bend College,

Beeville, Texas, on May 12,2001. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on June 14, 2001.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
06/01 - 09/03 LVN UTMB-Correction Managed Care
William G. McConnell Unit

Beeville, Texas
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Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

10/03 - 01/07 LVN Shoreline Inc. Drug and Alcohol Treatment
Taft, Texas

02/07 - 06/07 Unknown

07/07 - 09/11 LVN Hacienda Oaks Nursing and Rehabilitation

Seguin, Texas

09/11 - 03/15 LVN UTMB-Correction Managed Care
» William G. McConnell Uni
Beeville, Texas :

04/15 - Present Unknown -

6. On or about June 29, 2010, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Corrective Action
through an Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law
and Order dated June 29, 2010, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of
this Order.

7. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse
with UTMB-Correction Managed Care, Conroe, Texas, and assigned to the William G.
McConnell Unit, Beeville, Texas, and had been in that position for three (3) years and six
(6) months.

8. On or about June 2012, through March 31, 2015, while employed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse with UTMB-Correction Managed Care, Conroe, Texas, and assigned to the William
G. McConnell Unit, Beeville, Texas, Respondent violated the boundaries of the nurse/client
relationship by inappropriately engaging in an intimate relationship with an inmate, TDCJ
Offender RLZ. Additionally, a picture of Respondent with TDCJ Offender RLZ's son was
found on Respondent's work computer. Respondent's conduct was unprofessional and likely
to injure the patient in that it could have resulted in confusion between the needs of the nurse
and those of the patient. Inaddition, Respondent’s conduct may have caused delayed distress
for the patient, which may not be recognized or felt by the patient until harmful consequences
occur.

9. On or about October 2014, through March 31, 2015, while employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse with UTMB-Correction Managed Care, Conroe, Texas, and assigned to
the William G. McConnell Unit, Beeville, Texas, Respondent violated the boundaries of the
nurse/client relationship by inappropriately engaging in an intimate relationship with an
inmate, TDCJ Offender DV. Respondent's conduct was unprofessional and likely to injure
the patient in that it could have resulted in confusion between the needs of the nurse and
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10.

11.

those of the patient. Inaddition, Respondent’s conduct may have caused delayed distress for
the patient, which may not be recognized or felt by the patient until harmful consequences
occur.

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine (9), Respondent denies she ever
established a relationship with TDCJ Offender RLZ, but admits she did have a picture of his
child on her computer. Respondent states she knows the child’s grandmother, and has lots
of pictures of her friends’ children. Respondent denies she ever established a relationship
with TDCJ Offender DV, but states he misunderstood her kindness for something else, and
stalked her. Respondent states she planned on reporting Offender DV, but just avoided him
instead.

On April 15, 2016, Respondent submitted to a Forensic Evaluation with a Polygraph
Component with Troy Martinez, Psy. D. Dr. Martinez advised the findings from the
assessment cannot support Respondent’s professional fitness, as the findings raise significant
concerns about Respondent’s judgment and truthfulness. Dr. Martinez states the results from
the polygraph provide compelling indications that allegations of i 1nappropr1ate and sexual
misconduct occurred with TDCJ inmates.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.5 55 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B)&(1)(J) and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(4)&(6)(D).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number

' 180497, heretofore issued to SONDRA ANN MORENO, including revocation of

Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
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IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Vocational Nurse License Number 180497, previously issued to SONDRA
ANN MORENO, to practice nursing in Texas ig hereby SUSPENDED with the suspension
STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION, in accordance with the terms of this
Order, for aminimum of two (2) years AND until Respondent fulfills the requirements of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

II. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEx. ADMIN. CoDE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.
I11. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:

A. A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
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include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

B. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,”- a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension. '

C. The course "Professional Boundaries in Nursing," a 3.0 contactdwhime
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form or SHALL
submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention of Monitoring at
the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board approval of any course prior
to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Information
about Board-approved courses and Verification of Course Completion forms are available
from the Board at www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

IV. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS
In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse

in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for a minimum of

sixty-four (64) hours per month for cight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years] of employment. This

requirement will not be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have
elapsed. Any quarterly period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three

(3) months will not count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of

employment that do not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN)

license, as appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this

requirement.
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Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.

Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as
a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be
working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as
a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse,
if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse
shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
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periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8)
quarters [two (2) years] of employment as a nurse.
V. FURTHER COMPLAINTS
If, dufing the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is
reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and
shall automatically be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by 4
the Board. |
VI. SUBSEQUENT CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS
| IT IS FURTHER AGREED, should the Respondent's conduct, as outlined in the
findings of fact of this Order, result in subsequent judicial action, including a deferred disposition,
Respondent may be subject to further disciplinary action, up to, and including, revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
VIIL RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)
Upon full compliance §vith the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may
be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
possible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signdd this &day of \g’-e:ﬁl"émbpr‘ 2016 .
ﬂ/mgvrm/w;w

SONDRA ANN MORENO, Respondent

S
Sworn to and subscribed before me this . day of QgQ{g,._f. ()g r .20 lb .
e T e

Wit CHARLES WELDON COOK
3 \‘tﬁ ;&:‘% Ng:t‘.uy public, State of Texas
My Comrmnission Expites
Novembet 19, 2018

o

yTH

Wi
Y

)

e,

Notary Public in and for the State of _T.ewzy S
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 2nd day of September , 20 16,

by SONDRA ANN MORENO, Vocational Nurse License Number 180497, and said Order is final.

Effective this _27th day of _ October ,20 16 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse 'CORRECTIVE

§
License Number 180497 - _ § , :
issued to SONDRA ANN MORENO - : § - ACTION

On this dé,y the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of SONDRA ANN MOREﬁC, Vocational Nurse License Number 180497,
hereinafter referred to Qs Res'pondént. | |

Information received by the Eod;d produced evidence that Respondent violated
Section 301.452(b)(2)&(1.6), Texas_ Oéwpaﬁdns Code. Respondent waived representation by
counsel and agreed to the eﬁfry of this Corrective AAc-:tion. offered on April 3, 2010, by Katherine A.

Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

L. Pnor to the institution of Agency proceedmgs, notice of the matters specxﬁed below was

served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to show comphance with
all requirements of the law for retention of the license. :

2. Respondcnt waived representatlon by counse] and agreed to the entry of this Corrective
Actlon
3. Respondcnt is currently licensed to practlce vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

4, On or about March 1, 2009 Respondent submitted a renewal apphcatlon tothe Texas Board
of Nursing in which she provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that she
answered "No" to the following question: "Have you, within the past 24 months or since
your last renewal, for any criminal offense; mcludmg those pending appeal:

A. been convicted of a misdemeanor? :

B. been convicted of a felony?

C. pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guzlty7

D. received deferred adjudication?

E. been placed on commumty supervzszon or court-ordered probation whether or not

180497:216 o . ' R20



adjudicated
guilty?
F. been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-drdered conﬁnement?
G. been granted pre-trial diversion?
H. been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?
L been cited or charged with-any violation of the law?
J. been subject of a court-martzal Article 15 violation; or received any form of military
Jjudgment/ :
: pumshment/actzon? ”

Respondent fallcd to dlsclose the followmg offense:

On or about December 12, 2007, prondent was arrested by the Bee County Sherlffs Office, Texas,
and subsequently-charged under Cause No 18357 for THEFT OF PROPERTY >=$20 <$500 BY
CHECK (a Class B Misdemeanor offense). On or about January 7, 2008, Cause No. 18357 was

dismissed, in the County of Bee of Bee County, Texas, for the reason: "Merchant and County
Attomney Paid in Full”.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

'1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectioﬁs 301.451-301.555 and 301.651-301.657, the
Board has jurisdiction over this matter. ’

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence recelved is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 A452(b)(2)&(10), Texas
' Occupatlons Code, and 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §217 12(6)®).

- 4, Respondent's conduct constitutes grounds for corrective action pursuant to Section 301.652,
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.32(2)(D).
| 'ORRECTIVE ACTION o
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED that RESPONDENT SHAL‘IA-,IsuccessﬁJlly complete.
the following requirements of this CORRECTIVE ACTION:
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursjng Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Reguiations-Relating to Nurse Education,
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Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seg.

(2 RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (i ) year of the date of this Cortective Action,
successfully comblete acourse fn Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
‘obtain Board api)roval of the course pribr to énrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pr&-approved' prbvider. Home stﬁdy courses and ﬁdeo progfams §vill not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, conﬁdentialit&, professional bo'yindari'es, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sancﬁon Pdlicies regarditi_g: S_éxual MiSOonduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse,_ Misuse, Substance Dependencf,’ or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and- Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. |
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoriﬁg institution to submit a Veriﬁqation of Course
C_-omplctidn form, provided by the Board, to the Ofﬁée of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
| successful complétioﬁ of the course. This course shall be taken m addition to any other courses
sﬁf)ﬁlated iﬁ this Order, if any, and in additioﬁ to any continuing educaxioﬁ requireménts the Board |

 has for relicensure. vBoard—apprbv,ed courses may be found at the following Board website address: -

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five ,(45) days'of this
Corrective Action. Payment is to be made dirécﬂy to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of

cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that hﬁo_n full corﬁpliance with the. terms of this

Corrective Action, i_:his- matter shall be closed and this Corrective Action shall remain confidential.

However, should Respondent fail to éuccesSﬁJily complete the terms of this ancctive Action, this

‘matter shall be terminated immediately and shall be treated as 5, disciplinary brpqeeding under

Sﬁbchapter I, TEX. OcCC. CdDE. Fﬁrther, should Respondent cdmmit a subséque‘nt violation of the

Nursing Practice Act or Board Rules,. this Corrective Aptioﬁ shall be treated as prior disciplinary
action. | |

. BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. .

" CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Corrective
Action. I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Corrective Action. I neither admit
nor deny the violation alleged herein. By my éignamre below, I agree to the entry of this Corrective
Action and to successfully complete its conditions, to avoid further disciplinary actionin this matter.
I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that when this Corrective Action becomes
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. 1 understand that if1 fail to successfully complete the terms
and conditions of this Corrective Action, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction,
including possible rc;vocation of my license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signe thisé_z 2 day of 9@1__} 20/0 .

ONDRA ANN MORENO, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ZQ day of __SA.LDﬁ__:
<

SEAL

i. BT CANDY MARIE ESTRADA
N 2% '?(z‘ Notary Public, State of Texas
: M J§ My Commission Expires

WF  Januoty 06, 2014

J05

Notary Public in and for the State of ; éggs

Mtte,,

o

1ot
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby impose this Cbrrective Action that was signed on the

22nd day of June, 2010, by SONDRA ANN MORENO, Vocational Nurse License Number 180497.

Effective this_29th _dayof __June 2010 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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